



**DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED**

**November 09, 2021**

**Addendum No. 1 to Delhi International Airport Limited's Invitation for Expression of Interest dated 03<sup>rd</sup> November, 2021 for Loyalty Program at Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi ("IEOI").**

Pursuant to Clause 16 of the IEOI, DIAL hereby amends the IEOI, as set out below:

<b>S No.</b>	<b>Clause</b>	<b>Existing Provision</b>	<b>Amended and Revised Provision</b>
1.	<b>5.6(ii) – Financial Qualification</b>	<p>The Interested Party(ies) shall, either through itself or through its Affiliates satisfy qualification as mentioned herein below:</p> <p>(a) shall have average annual turnover of at least INR 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores) from any loyalty program/ similar business in each of the preceding three financial years ending on 31st March 2021; and</p> <p>(b) shall have minimum net worth of INR 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Crores) as per the audited financial accounts of the financial year ending on March 31, 2021.</p> <p>The Interested Party(ies) shall duly submit a certificate from their statutory auditor and audited</p>	<p>The Interested Party(ies) shall, either through itself or through its Affiliates satisfy qualification as mentioned herein below:</p> <p>(a) shall have average annual turnover of at least INR 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores) in each of the preceding three financial years ending on 31st March 2021; and</p> <p>(b) shall have minimum net worth of INR 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Crores) as per the audited financial accounts of the financial year ending on March 31, 2021.</p> <p>The Interested Party(ies) shall duly submit a certificate from their statutory auditor and audited balance sheet for the relevant financial year confirming the turnover and net worth.</p>

		balance sheet for the relevant financial year confirming the turnover and net worth.	
2.	<b>10- Evaluation of EOI</b>	The submission of EOI application closes on 10th November 2021 (Please check our website from 3rd November 2021 up to the submission deadline i.e. 10th November 2021 for any updates or notification with regard to the IEOI. Based on the details furnished in the EOI application, subject to qualifying the Qualification Stage and receipt of RFP Document Cost, in the manner as provided in Clause 4.3 of this IEOI, DIAL will issue the RFP document(s) to the Qualified Bidders. DIAL will dispatch the RFP document(s) by email only to the Qualified Bidders, but under no circumstances will DIAL be held responsible for late delivery of loss / non-receipt of the document(s).	The submission of EOI application closes on 15th November, 2021 (Please check our website from 3rd November 2021 up to the submission deadline i.e. 15th November 2021 for any updates or notification with regard to the IEOI. Based on the details furnished in the EOI application, subject to qualifying the Qualification Stage and receipt of RFP Document Cost, in the manner as provided in Clause 4.3 of this IEOI, DIAL will issue the RFP document(s) to the Qualified Bidders. DIAL will dispatch the RFP document(s) by email only to the Qualified Bidders, but under no circumstances will DIAL be held responsible for late delivery of loss / non-receipt of the document(s).
3.	<b>11- Due Date</b>	EOI shall be submitted latest by 10 <sup>th</sup> November 2021, 1600 hours IST on the due date, at the address provided below in the manner and form as detailed herein:  <b>Delhi International Airport Limited</b> Address: New Udaan Bhawan Opposite Terminal 3 Indira Gandhi International Airport New Delhi 110 037 India. Kind Attn: Ms. Vandana Krishnia – Chief Marketing & Passenger Experience Officer	EOI shall be submitted latest by 15 <sup>th</sup> November 2021, 1600 hours IST on the due date, at the address provided below in the manner and form as detailed herein:  <b>Delhi International Airport Limited</b> Address: New Udaan Bhawan Opposite Terminal 3 Indira Gandhi International Airport New Delhi 110 037 India. Kind Attn: Ms. Vandana Krishnia – Chief Marketing & Passenger Experience Officer

**Note:** This Addendum No. 1 to IEOI forms part of the IEOI and shall be read along with the IEOI. The Interested Party(ies) are hereby informed that the Amended and Revised Provisions contained in this Addendum No.1 shall override all prior written or verbal understandings, communications, clarifications or directions, in any form, with respect to the provisions contained in this Addendum No.1.